

No. 06-5306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Keith Bowles,
Petitioner,

v.

Harry Russell,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Co-Chair
NACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

January 22, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Time Limits Established By Federal Rule Of Appellate Procedure 4(a) And 28 U.S.C. § 2107, While Stringent, Are Not Jurisdictional.....	8
A. The Time Limits For Filing A Notice Of Appeal Do Not Affect The Court Of Appeals’ Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	8
B. At The Very Least, Limits Imposed On A District Court’s Authority To Reopen The Time For Appeal Are Not Jurisdictional.....	14
II. An Appeal Filed In Compliance With A Deadline Established By A Court Order Should Not Be Dismissed, Particularly Absent A Timely Objection To The Order In The District Court.	16
A. An Appeal Is Not Subject To Dismissal As Untimely When The Appellant Files A Notice Of Appeal In Reliance On A Deadline Established In A Court Order.....	17
B. The Government’s Failure To Object To The Order Reopening The Time To File An Appeal Precludes Reliance On That Objection Now.	22
III. Even If Petitioner’s Appeal Were Properly Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction, The District Court Retains A Limited Authority To Issue Another Order Reopening The Time To File An Appeal.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Arai v. American Bryce Ranches Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006).....	11, 22
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 432 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Braden v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 552 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corrs. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	11, 19
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1675 (2006)	10
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005)	passim
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	22
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962).....	passim
<i>In re Benny</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Marisol v. Giuliani</i> , 104 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Marvel v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 262 (1965).....	21
<i>Nuclear Engineering Co. v. Scott</i> , 660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	passim
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	13, 15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(J)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5, 10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1292	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2107	passim
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	10
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	9

Other Authorities

Timothy Brown, COMMENTARIES ON THE JURISDICTION OF COURTS (1891)	9
Edward Coke, THE FOURTH PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND; CONCERNING THE JURISDICTION OF COURTS (1648, ed. 1817)	10
Roger A. Hanson & Henry W.K. Daley, U.S. Dep't of Justice, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS REVIEW: CHALLENGING STATE COURT CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS (1995)	21
George W. Rightmire, CASES AND READINGS ON THE JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURE OF FEDERAL COURTS (1917)	9
John Downey Works, COURTS AND THEIR JURISDICTION: A TREATISE ON THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE PRESENT DAY, HOW SUCH JURISDICTION IS CONFERRED, AND THE MEANS OF ACQUIRING AND LOSING IT (1894)	9
Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE	24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(ii)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A)(ii)	13

Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 26(c)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(a)	17
